

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CARLY GRAFF, et. al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES II, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-CV-606-TCK-JFJ

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS JIM SHOFNER AND ROBERT
SHOFNER'S MOTION TO DISMISS

BRIEF F

Jill Webb, OBA #21402
J Webb Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 1234
Tulsa, OK 74101
Tel: 918-346-5664
jill.webb@gmail.com

Katherine Hubbard (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 302729
Ryan Downer (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1013470
Marco Lopez* (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
California Bar No. 316245
Tara Mikkilineni (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 997284
Civil Rights Corps
910 17th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-599-0953
Fax: 202-609-8030
katherine@civilrightscorps.org
ryan@civilrightscorps.org
marco@civilrightscorps.org
tara@civilrightscorps.org

*Admitted solely to practice law in California;
not admitted in the District of Columbia. Practice
is limited pursuant to D.C. App. R. 49(c)(3).

Daniel Smolen, OBA #19943
Donald E. Smolen, II, OBA #19944
Robert M. Blakemore, OBA #18656
Smolen, Smolen & Roytman
701 South Cincinnati Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74119
Tel: 918-585-2667
Fax: 918-585-2669

Douglas N. Letter (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 253492
Robert Friedman (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 1046738
Seth Wayne (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 888273445
Institute for Constitutional Advocacy
and Protection
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-662-9042
D11016@georgetown.edu
rdf34@georgetown.edu
sw1098@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....2

LAW & ARGUMENTS.....3

 I. Plaintiffs Have Stated Claims Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §
 1983.....3

 A. The Shofners Have Acted Under Color of Law.....3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Depend on Vicarious Liability, and Defendants
 Are Liable for Their Own Misconduct.....5

 C. The Shofners’ Pre-Arrest Policies and Practices Violate the Fourth and
 Fourteenth Amendments.....8

 II. The Shofners Are Profit-Seeking Actors Not Entitled to Any Form of Immunity..8

 A. Absolute Immunity Does Not Shield the Shofners.....8

 B. Jim and Rob Shofner May Not Seek the Protection of Qualified
 Immunity.....10

 III. The Plaintiffs Have Validly Pled a Claim Under RICO.....12

 A. The RICO Enterprise Has a Common Purpose.....12

 B. The RICO Enterprise Affected in Interstate Commerce.....13

 C. Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....14

 IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Adequately Pled State Law
 Claims.....20

 A. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Abuse of Process.....20

 B. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Duress.....22

 C. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Unjust Enrichment.....23

V. Because Plaintiffs Do Not Challenge Their State Court Convictions or Sentences,
Heck v. Humphrey and Rooker-Feldman Do Not Bar Relief.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

Index of Plaintiffs' Opposition Briefs

For ease of reference, each of Plaintiffs' opposition briefs has been labeled by letter according to the motion to dismiss to which it is responsive, listed below.

Brief A: 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Individual Capacity (Doc. 239)

Brief B: Rogers County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 226)

Brief C: Kim Henry, Former Court Clerk of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 227)

Brief D: Scott Walton, Sheriff of Rogers County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 228)

Brief E: Aberdeen Enterprises II, Inc. (Doc. 230)

Brief F: Jim and Rob Shofner (Doc. 231)

Brief G: Oklahoma Sheriffs' Association (Doc. 232)

Brief H: Defendant Judges (Doc. 233)

Brief I: 51 County Sheriff Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 234)

Brief J: Vic Regalado, Sheriff of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 235)

Brief K: Don Newberry, Court Clerk of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 236)

Brief L: Darlene Bailey, Cost Administrator of Tulsa County, Individual Capacity (Doc. 237)

Brief M: Tulsa County Defendants, Official Capacity (Doc. 238)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Optics Elecs., Inc. v. Robins</i> , 633 F. Supp.2d 1237 (D.N.M. 2008)	16
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	8
<i>Bank of Oklahoma, N.A. v. Portis</i> , 942 P.2d 249 (Okla. Civ. App. 1997).....	22
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	16
<i>Boutwell v. Keating</i> , 399 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Const., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 848 P.2d 1161 (Okla. 1993).....	22
<i>City of Scottsbluff v. Waste Connections of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 282 Neb. 848 (2011)	24
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	10
<i>Creech v. Federal Land Bank</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Colo. 1986)	16
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Donohoe v. Burd</i> , 722 F.Supp.1507 (S.D. Ohio 1989)	21
<i>Durkee v. Minor</i> , 841 F.3d 872 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Elwell v. Byers</i> , 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	11
<i>Galvan v. Garmon</i> , 710 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	15
<i>Hoppe v. Klapperich</i> , 224 Minn. 224 (1947).....	21
<i>Hubbard v. Jones</i> , 229 P. 516 (Okla. 1924).....	22, 23
<i>Huggins v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.</i> , 153 S.E.2d 693 (S.C. 1967).....	21
<i>McGinnity v. Kirk</i> , 362 P.3d 186 (Okla. 2015).....	20
<i>Mee v. Ortega</i> , 967 F.2d 423 (10th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Oklahoma Dep’t of Sec. ex rel. Faught v. Blair</i> , 231 P.3d 645 (Okla. 2010).....	24
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Paez v. Mulvey</i> , No. 15-20444-CIV, 2016 WL 6092597 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2016).....	20
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	17
<i>Ray v. Pickett</i> , 734 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Ray v. Judicial Corr. Servs.</i> , 2013 WL 5428395 (N.D. Ala. 2013).....	9
<i>Reid v. Pautler</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D.N.M. 2014).....	10
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	6, 10
<i>Robbins v. Wilkie</i> , 300 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections, Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. 2016) 8	
<i>Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Schaffer v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Erwin</i> , 145 P. 1125 (Okla. 1914).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Analetto</i> , 807 F.3d 423 (1st Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Briola</i> , 465 F.2d 1018 (10th Cir. 1972).....	19
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Enriquez</i> , No. 96-6185, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 1421 (10th Cir. Jan. 28, 1997) 18	
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 793 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 945 F.2d 1168 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18

United States v. Johnson, 440 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 13
United States v. Knight, 659 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2011) 15
United States v. Natale, 526 F.2d 1160 (2d Cir. 1975), 19
United States v. Pacione, 738 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1984) 19
United States v. Serrantonio, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 22301 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19
United States v. Stauffer, 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 18
United States v. Turkette, 452 U.S. 576 (1981) 12
United States v. Warledo, 557 F.2d 721 (10th Cir. 1977) 17
United States v. Zappola, 677 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 17
Waucaush v. United States, 380 F. 3d 251 (6th Cir. 2004) 13
Williams v. Mohawk Indus., 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 13
Wilson v. Montano, 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013) 6
Wilson v. Rackmill, 878 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1989) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 891(1) 18
 18 U.S.C. § 891(5) 18
 18 U.S.C. § 891(7) 19
 18 U.S.C. § 894(a) 17
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 5, 6
 Okla. Const. art. II, § 30..... 25
 Okla. St. tit. 22, § 983(A)..... 16
 Okla. Stat. tit. 15 §§ 51–55 22
 Okla. Stat. tit. 19 § 514.5 24
 Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”) (18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968) 12

Other Authorities

3A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 1135 25
 Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment 24

Rules

Okla. Ct. Crim. App. Rule 8.5 16
